State of New Hampshire 2 SN

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
25 Capitol Street — Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

LINDA M. HODGDON JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD
Cemmissicner Assistant Commissicner
(603) 271-3201 (603) 271-3204

Bureau of Public Works
Design and Construction
Project No. 80475 — Conftract E

October 25, 2012

His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch
and the Honorable Council

State House SG/Q SBLUCJL
Concord, New Hampshire 033C1

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Bureau of Public Works Design and Construction to entfer into o sole source
contract with Merrimack Valley Corp — Merrimack Sheet Metal, [VC# 161812}, 15 Aegean Drive, Unit 3,
Methuen, MA 01844, for a total price not to exceed $70,479, for modifications to the HVAC system at
the Hillsborough County Courthouse North. The contract is effective upon Governor and Council
approval through December 31, 2013, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the
contract terms. 34% Capital (General) Funds, 41% General Funds, 25% Reimburserment Funds®.

Funding is available in account titled Bureau Plant & Property Management as follows:
01-14-14-141530-17430000 Court Facilities SFY13

034-500162 — Repair/Renovation Buildings $23,900

01-14-14-100010-20450000 Bureau of Court Facilities

048-500226 - Construction Maint — Bldg. Grounds $29,221

Sub-Total $53,121

*Consultant contribution to be paid directly to Merimack Valley
Corp. $17.358
Grand Total $70,479

FAX 603-271-6600 TIID Access. Relay NH [-800-735-2904



His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch
and the Honorable Council

October 25, 2012

Page 2 of 2

EXPLANATION

This reguest is sole source because Menimack Valley Corp — Merrimack Sheet Metal
was the original mechanical contractor on the Hillsborough County Courthouse North renovation
project. By using this contractor, the Department will preserve warranties on the work done under the
original contract. The estimated costs were reviewed by the Department and design engineer and
found to be representative of industry standards for this type of work.

Chapter 145:1, li, A, 1, Laws of 2009, for the Hillsborough County North — Asbestos Abatement.
This project consists of installing additional heat in thiteen {13) rooms, adding heat in two bathrooms
and adding transfer ducts to balance air pressure in the building.

Part of the funding for this project ($17.358) is being paid by the Architectural firm Lavallee
Brensinger. Lavallee Brensinger will provide a remittance to Merrimack valley Corp — Merrimack Sheet
Metal and the State will hold the check until the work is successfully completed. This action is required
because the Courthouse renovation project did not include these heating coils in the new addition on
the west side of the building. The added transfer ducts are necessary to help with a building pressure
problem discovered after occupancy. Since the building is now occupied, the work will have to be
done after hours thus causing an additional increase in cost, The design consultant is financially
responsible for a portion of the cost to do the work. The $17,358 consultant contribution is comprised
of added costs for after-hours work and increase costs for materials due to lost opportunity by not
purchasing them at the fime of the original contract.

The contfractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The contract has
been approved by the Attorney General as te form and execution; and the Department of
Administrative Services has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully
executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Services — Bureau of Public Works Design and Construction.

Respectfully submitted,
Linda M. Hodgdon,
Commissioner

LMH/JS/MTN/mkI

Afttachments



PROJECT:

DESCRIPTION:

FUNDING
SOURCES:

SOLE SOURCE
EXPLANATION:

EXPLANATION:

CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET

Project No. 80475, Contract E — Heat Upgrades at Hilisborough
County Court House North [Sole Source).

This project consists of, but is not limited to, installing additional
heat in thirteen (13) rooms, adding heat into two bathrooms
and adding fransfer ducts to balance air pressure in the
building.

A consultant contribution to this contfract will be paid directly
to Memrimack Valley Comp in the amount of $17,358.00
Additionaily, $23,900 is being liquidated from the prior
construction contfract and the remaining $29,220.78 will be
paid from the Bureau of Court Facilities operation funds.

Memmack Valley Corp. was selected to do this work because
they were the original mechanical confractfor on the
Hillsborough County Courthouse North renovation project. By
using this contfractor, the Department will preserve warranties
on the work done under the original contract. The estimated
costs were reviewed by the Department and design engineer
and found to be representative of indusiry standards for this
type of work.

The Courthouse renovation project did not include these
heating coils in the new addition on the west side of the
building. The added transfer ducts are necessary to help with
a building pressure problem discovered affer occupancy.
Since the building is now occupied, the work will have to be
done after hours thus causing an additional increase in cost.
The design consultant is financially responsible for a portion of
the cost to do the work. The $17,358.00 consultant contribution
is comprised of added costs for after-hours work and increase
costs for materials due to lost opportunity by not purchasing
them at the fime of the original contract.



ACORD.

Client#: 79303

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

MERRIMACKV17

DATE (MMIDDIYYYY)
10/15/2012

| THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

" “IMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
HUB International New England
299 Ballardvale St

CONTACT
NAME:

PHRNE,, £xq, 978 657-5100 | A% Ny 866-475-7959

EomlL «e. nee.certificates@hubinternational.com

Wilmington, MA 01887 o INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
978 657-5100 INSURER a : 1 ravelers Casualty Insurance Co
INSURED . INSURER B :
Merrimack Valley Corp etal
INSURER C :
15 Aegean Dr #3
INSURER D :
Methuen, MA 01844 ‘— T
JNSURER E ; -
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM COR CONDITION QF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TG ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR] TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDLSLER POLICY NUMBER (MDA P rY) (MBS T Y) LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |CO1AB53551C0OF12 6/13/2012|06/13/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE 51,000,000
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY BRMG Eﬁ%@gﬁgnc@ $300,000
I CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR MED EXP {Any one person) £5,000
|_X| BIfPD Ded:2,500 PERSONAL & ADV INJGRY | 51,000,000
] GENERAL AGGREGATE 32,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 52,000,000
4| POLICY m Eé’(?i_ ,j Loc 5
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X [8102A914360COF12 06/13/2012|06/13/2013 (o iamear C-ELMT 11,000,000
X1 any auto BODILY INJURY (Per person} | $
: Q'L-}}g‘é"'NED - SC;‘EEU'-ED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
X| mireoautos | X | Rotoe " E° rpi?ZEC%EAMAGE s
5
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB B_‘ OCCUR X | X |ZUP10P7147312NF 06/13/2012|06/13/2013_EACH QCCURRENCE 56,000,000
EXCESS LIAB , CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 56,000,000
DED | X| rReTENTION ST 0000 5
T e el in X |DTHUB1AB45213TIA12  106/13/2012  06/13/2013 X |15 s
Sﬁ‘éégg&?’gﬁg{%ﬁ!;ﬁ%{ﬁF’WEXEcUTFVEm NIA EL.EACH ACCIDENT 51 ,000,000
(Mandatory in NH} = E t DISEASE - £a EMPLOYEE| 51,000,000
g%@fﬁgﬁ%’ﬁ LS]IS%PERATIDNS balow E L. DISEASE - POLiCY umir | 51,000,000
A |Install Floater CO1A653551COF12 06/13/2012|06/13/2013 $500,000
Transit Limit $250,000/ $500,000
$1,000 deductible

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS f VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additicnal Remarks S¢hedule, if more space is required)
Blanket Additional Insured, Blanket Waiver of Subrogation, per project aggregate & primary/non contributory

wording applies as per written contract; Named Insured includes Matz-Rightway.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of NH, Department of

Administrative Services
PO Box 483 7 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03302

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE ODELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE

e lrial, K Clappre

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1

of 1

#5810121/M738435

® 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DKO004




